

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 829/2026 CM(2135/2026).

M/S JK GASES, ELECTRONIC COMPLEX RANGRETH, BUDGAM TH.ITS PROP.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Shafqat Nazir, Advocate with
Mr. Shabir, Advocate.
Ms. Sabreena Bashir, Advocate.

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND OTHERS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER

21.04.2026

01. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner at length and perused the record.
02. Issue notice to the respondents, which is waived by Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of respondents.
03. With a view to proceed further in the matter, this Court deems it proper to direct the learned counsel for the respondents to have instructions in the instant matter at the first instance.
04. At this stage, Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of respondents submits that there is an identical matter arising out of the same issue which is pending adjudication before this Court and prays that

the instant matter be clubbed with the petition- WP(C) No. 272/2026.

05. Let the said petition- WP(C) No. 272/2026 be also listed along with the instant petition on 24.04.2026

06. Since the learned counsel for the petitioner in the said petition may not be aware of the preponement of the date, the Registry is directed to issue notice to the concerned counsel regarding the preponement of date to 24.04.2026, so that the said counsel is duly informed and may render valuable assistance to the Court.

07. At this stage, an apprehension has been expressed by Mr. Shafqat Nazir, learned counsel for the petitioner, that the respondents may proceed with the instant tender and there is every likelihood that the petitioner may be non-suited for not fulfilling the issues raised in the communications dated 10.03.2026 and 01.04.2026. In response, Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondents, who has waived notice on their behalf, makes a statement at the Bar that the position as it exists today shall be maintained till the next date of hearing.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
21.04.2026
Bisma Jan.