

S.No.174
Supp. List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 829/2026 CM(2135/2026) c/w

WP(C) 272/2026 CM(686/2026)

M/S JK GASES, ELECTRONIC

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

COMPLEX RANGRETH, BUDGAN

TH.ITS PROP

Through: Mr. Shafqat Nazir, Advocate with
Ms. Sabreena, Advocate in WP(C) 829/2026
Mr. Aatir Kawoosa, Advocate in WP(C) 272/2026

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K

...Respondent(s).

(HEALTH AND MEDICAL

EDUCATION) AND OTHERS

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

27.04.2026

1. This Court, vide order dated 21.04.2026, after hearing Mr. Shafaqat Nazir, learned counsel for the petitioner in writ petition bearing WP(C) No. 829/2026, issued notice in the matter, which was waived by Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned GA. The Court granted time, in the first instance, to the learned counsel for the respondents to seek and report instructions in the matter. On the said date, it was also brought to the notice of the Court that an identical matter arising out of the same issue is pending adjudication before this Court, and, upon such submission, writ petition bearing WP(C) No. 272/2026 came to be clubbed with the instant petition.
2. With a view to proceed further in the matters, this Court deems it appropriate to direct Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned GA, to file detailed reply in the present petition as well as in the connected petition, so that both the petitions may be heard and decided together, particularly as time is of the essence in the present matters.

3. In the aforesaid backdrop, this Court grants four days' time to Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned GA, to file replies in both the matters, with advance copies to be furnished to the other side. The petitioners seek and are permitted to file supplementary affidavits thereafter, before the next date of hearing.
4. Heard in part.
5. List on 05.05.2026 as Item No. 1 in the Regular Cause List. Till then, the parties shall maintain status quo with regard to the subject matter of writ petition bearing WP(C) No. 829/2026, as already directed by this Court vide order dated 21.04.2026.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
27-04-2026
Mubashir